NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Fourth Revision of Sheet 122.1
Cancels Third Revision of Sheet 122.1

FROZEN
SCHEDULE 22
DUAL FUEL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Non-Residential Customers, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this
schedule is a part. Customer must have dual fuel equipment, and the fuel required for the operation
thereof by October 15 of each year, to make possible the complete substitution of an alternate fuel for
natural gas by means of an automatic fuel switching control. The automatic fuel switching control
must be thermostatically actuated by outdoor temperature whenever the outdoor temperature is below
32 degrees Fahrenheit. Service to new customers, or an increase in MDDV to an existing customer,
will not be available under this schedule on or after March 4, 1974.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this schedule is Interruptible Service under a written Service Agreement for a term of
not less than one year. The dual-fuel equipment and associated control apparatus, and the
installation thereof, shall be subject to approval by the Company. The outside temperature settings of
such control apparatus shall be under the Company's exclusive control.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: February 21, 2000
Base Total
Distribution Commodity Distribution Temporary Billing
Rate Rate Rate Adjustment Rate
Usage Charges (per therm):
First 1,000 therms or less: $395.95 $201.89 $597.84 $14.04 $611.88
Next 9,000 therms: $0.36114 $0.20189 $0.56303 $0.01386 $0.57689
Next 10,000 therms: $0.34216 $0.20189 $0.54405 $0.01376 $0.55781
All additional therms: $0.33338 $0.20189 $0.53527 $0.01371 $0.54898

Minimum Monthly Bill --  $611.88

The Base Distribution Rate includes amounts shown in SCHEDULES 203 AND 207. The Temporary Adjustment stated above
represents the sum of amounts shown in SCHEDULES 201, 205, AND 208. The Billing Rate is subject to additional adjustment,
as set forth in SCHEDULE A of this Tariff.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff
and to those prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued January 21, 2000 Effective with service on
NWN Advice No. WUTC 00-1 and after February 21, 2000

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991



